

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 20-0575

BLACK HAWK COUNTY NO. EQCV139257

THE IOWA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF WATERLOO; THE WATERLOO COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RIGHTS; and MARTIN M. PETERSON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HON. JOHN BAUERCAMPER, SENIOR JUDGE
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

/s/ Timothy C. Boller

Timothy C. Boller AT0001031

WEILEIN & BOLLER, P.C.

Attorneys for Defendants

515 Main Street, Suite E

P.O. Box 724

Cedar Falls, IA 50613

319/242-8200

FAX: 319/242-8201

E-MAIL: tboller@wbplaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....9

ROUTING STATEMENT.....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

 A. Nature of the Case.....12

 B. Course of Proceedings.....13

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....23

ARGUMENT.....25

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED
 THAT ORDINANCE NO. 5522 IS NOT PREEMPTED
 BY IOWA CODE §364.3(12).....25

 A. Error Preservation.....25

 B. Standard of Review.....25

 C. Preemption in General.....25

 D. Express Preemption.....28

 E. Implied-Conflict Preemption.....36

 1. General Principles.....36

 2. Federal Law.....40

 3. State Law.....53

CONCLUSION.....56

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....57

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND FILING.....58

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....59

ATTORNEY’S COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405, 95 S.Ct. 2362, 45 L.Ed.2d 280 (1975).....	53
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....	55, 56
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015).....	34, 35
<i>Bellino Fireworks, Inc. v. City of Ankeny, Iowa</i> , 332 F.Supp.3d 1071 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	35, 36, 56
<i>Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman v. Miller</i> , 543 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 1996).....	39
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008)....	26, 28, 29, 37, 38, 39
<i>City of Des Moines v. Gruen</i> , 457 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1990).....	26, 27, 37
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321, 97 S.Ct. 2720, 53 L.Ed.2d 786 (1977).....	47, 48
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Freeman</i> , 126 F.Supp.3d 560 (D.Md. 2015).....	49
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Goodenow v. City Council of Maquoketa, Iowa</i> , 574 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1998).....	26, 27
<i>Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8 th Cir. 1975).....	41, 42, 45, 48
<i>Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 549 F.2d 1158 (8 th Cir. 1977).....	42, 43
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dept. of Public Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....	16

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 91 S.Ct. 849, 28 L.Ed.2d 158 (1971)	49
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)...	25, 26, 27, 28, 37
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 453 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1990).....	54
<i>Incorporated Town of Carter Lake v. Anderson Excavating & Wrecking Co.</i> , 241 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1976).....	27
<i>Int’l. Bhd. Of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 97 S.Ct. 1843, 52 L.Ed.2d 396 (1977).....	54
<i>Iowa Grocery Industry Ass’n. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 712 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2006).....	26, 37
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 525 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1994).....	39
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	34
<i>Kistler v. City of Perry, Iowa</i> , 719 N.W.2d 804 (Iowa 2006)	25
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2019).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012)	25
<i>Mall Real Estate, LLC v. City of Hamburg</i> , 818 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2012)..	28, 29
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014).....	16
<i>Sioux City Police Officers Ass’n. v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993).....	27, 37, 55
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	33

<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	54
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642, 109 S.Ct. 2115, 104 L.Ed.2d 733 (1989).....	49
<i>Wettach v. Iowa Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 524 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 1994).....	27

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE BILLS AND ORDINANCES

Iowa Code §4.7.....	39
Iowa Code §91D.1(1)(a).....	34
Iowa Code §92.1.....	33
Iowa Code §92.3.....	33
Iowa Code §100.1(4).....	35
Iowa Code §216.....	14
Iowa Code §216.18(1).....	33
Iowa Code §216.19(1)	12, 14, 23, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39, 40
Iowa Code §216.19(1)(a).....	28, 56
Iowa Code §216.19(1)(c)	15, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 55, 56
Iowa Code §364.2(6).....	36
Iowa Code §364.3.....	31
Iowa Code §364.3(3).....	27
Iowa Code§364.3(3)(c).....	36

Iowa Code §364.3(12)	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 53
Iowa Const. art. III, §38A	13, 15, 23, 25, 26
Title VII (42 U.S.C. §2000e <i>et seq</i>).....	14
15 U.S.C. §1681b(b)(2)(A)(i).....	52
15 U.S.C. §1681b(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	52
15 U.S.C. §1681b(b)(3)(A)(ii).....	52
42 U.S.C. §2000e-7.....	53
Iowa House File 295.....	31, 33, 35, 36, 39
Amendment H-1107 to Iowa House File 295.....	31
Iowa Senate File 489.....	35, 36
2017 Iowa Legis. Serv., Ch. 115 (S.F. 489).....	35
Ordinance No. 5522.....	12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 35, 36, 38 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56
Ordinance No. 5547.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 669 (9 th Ed. 2009).....	16
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance, Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions</i> No. 915.002 (4/25/2012).....	42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 52
<i>Background Checks What Employers Need to Know, https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/backgroundchecksemployers. cfm</i>	50, 51, 52
